

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASS'N,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN T. HODGES

Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Pl., Ste. 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

ANTHONY L. FRANCOIS

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: alf@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The City of San Jose Adopted an Ordinance Requiring Developers To Dedicate a Significant Portion of Residential Housing Projects to the City’s Stock of Affordable Housing Units	3
B. The Trial Court Invalidates the Ordinance Because the Affordable Housing Dedication Is Unrelated to Any Impacts Caused by New Residential Development	5
C. The California Supreme Court Holds That <i>Nollan, Dolan,</i> and <i>Koontz</i> Do Not Apply to Legislatively-Mandated Exactions	8
ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE WELL-SETTLED PROPERTY RIGHTS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	12
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> SCRUTINY TO LEGISLATIVELY-MANDATED EXACTIONS RAISES A QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE	17
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held Legislatively-Mandated Exactions Subject to the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine	17
B. Holding Legislative Exactions Subject Only to a “Reasonably Related to the Public Welfare” Test Fails To Protect the Rights Guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment	22
C. Holding Legislative Exactions Subject Only to a “Reasonably Related to the Public Welfare” Test Conflicts with the Anti-Coercion Purpose of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine	24
III. THERE IS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT WHETHER THE <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> STANDARDS APPLY TO EXACTIONS MANDATED BY LEGISLATION	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
A. Opinion of the California Supreme Court, filed June 15, 2015	A-1
B. Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Sixth Appellate District, filed June 6, 2015	B-1
C. Judgment of the Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara, filed July 10, 2012	C-1
D. City of San Jose Ordinance No. 28689, “Amending Title 5 of the San Jose Municipal Code to Add a New Chapter 5.08 Adopting a Citywide Inclusionary Housing Program,” in pertinent part, passed for publication Jan. 12, 2010	D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alto Eldorado Partners v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	14-15
<i>California Building Industry Association v.</i> <i>City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	1
<i>California Building Industry Association v.</i> <i>City of San Jose</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 813 (2013) . . .	1
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of</i> <i>Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Maine 1998)	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	5-6, 12-13, 18, 25
<i>Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 535 (1876)	19
<i>Ex parte Quarg</i> , 84 P. 766 (1906)	16
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 644, 693 P.2d 261 (1984)	16
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 47 (Ct. App. 1983)	16
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	28
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	27
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	14-15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	passim
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	28
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)	18
<i>Laguna Royale Owners Ass’n. v. Darger</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 136 (Ct. App. 1981)	16
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2014)	28
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12, 22-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	14
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1994)	27
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) . . .	18
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	passim
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	27
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram Distillers</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936)	16
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	20, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	23
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	9, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19
<i>Simpson v. City of North Platte</i> , 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980)	25
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	19
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003)	28
<i>St. Clair Cnty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010)	28
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	25, 27
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	14
State Statute	
Cal. Civ. Code, § 711	16
Miscellaneous	
Burling, James S. & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i>, 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999) . . .</p>	21
<p>Cordes, Mark W., <i>Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan</i>, 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513 (1995)</p>	25
<p>Epstein, Richard A., <i>Bargaining with the State</i> (1993)</p>	20
<p>Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal—Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i>, 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006)</p>	21
<p>Huffman, James L., <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i>, 25 Env'tl. L. 143 (1995)</p>	25
